This instrument was prepared by:
Daniel Odrezin
Daniel Odrezin, LLC
3138 Cahaba Heights Road, St. 100B
Birmingham, AL 35243

Send tax notice to: Jennifer Shunnarah & Raymond Shunnarah 6068 Brookhill Circle Birmingham, AL 35242

WARRANTY DEED - Joint Tenants With Right of Survivorship

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF Shelby

That in consideration of SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY NINE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND 00/100 DOLLARS (799,900.00) and other good and valuable consideration to the undersigned grantor in hand paid by the grantee herein, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I,

Jon C. Goldfarb, as Personal Representative of the Estate of Renitta L. Goldman, deceased, Shelby County Probate Case No PR-2023-001093

(herein referred to as Grantor) does by these presents, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto

Jennifer Shunnarah and Raymond Shunnarah

(herein referred to as Grantees), the following described real estate, situated in Jefferson County, Alabama, to-wit:

LOTS 102 AND 102A, ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY OF MEADOW BROOK HIGHLANDS, AN EDDLEMAN COMMUNITY (FORMERLY MEADOW BROOK 19TH SECTOR), AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 14, PAGE 21 A & B, IN THE OFFICE OF THE JUDGE OF PROBATE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA; BEING SITUATED IN SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA. MINERAL AND MINING RIGHTS EXCEPTED.

\$499,900.00 of the above stated purchase price was paid from the proceeds of a mortgage loan closed simultaneously herewith.

Note: Jay Goldman, the other grantee of that certain deed recorded in Instrument 20040614000321180, died on or about November 11, 2022.

SUBJECT TO ALL MATTERS OF RECORD

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the said grantees, as joint tenants, with right of survivorship, their heirs and assigns forever, it being the intention of the parties to this conveyance, that (unless the joint tenancy hereby created is severed or terminated during the joint lives of the grantees herein) in the event one grantee herein survives the other, the entire interest in fee simple shall pass to the surviving grantee, and if one does not survive the other, then the heirs and assigns of the grantees herein shall take as tenants in common.

And Grantor does for itself, its successors and assigns, covenant with Grantees, their successors and assigns, that Grantor is lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises, that they are free from all encumbrances, that is has a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid, and that it will and its successors and assigns shall, warrant and defend the same to the said Grantees its successors and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons and entities.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor, who is authorized to execute this conveyance, has hereto set its signature and seal this the day of June, 2024.

> Estate of Renitta L. Goldman, deceased, Shelby Count Probate Case No PR-2023-001093

Jon'C. Goldfarb, Personal Representative

STATE OF (Llaborna)

COUNTY OF Approx

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Jon C. Goldfarb, Personal Representative of the Estate of Renitta L. Goldman, deceased, Shelby County Probate Case No PR -2023-001093, whose name is singed to the foregoing conveyance and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he, as such Personal Representative and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and on behalf of said Estate.

Given under my hand and official seal this Adday of June, 2024.

My Commission Expires:

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name Jon C. Goldfarb, Personal Representative of		Grantee's Name	Jennifer Shunnarah and Raymond
Estate of Renitta L. Goldman, deceased, Shelby County Probate		3 / _ :1: A _ i	Shunnarah
Case No PR-2023-001093 Mailing Address 2220 Saya Mailing		Mailing Address	6068 Brookhill Circle Birmingham, AL 35242
Mailing Address 3339 Sandhurst Cir	23		Diffingham, AL 33242
Property Address 6068 Brookhill Circle		Date of Sale	June 14, 2024
Birmingham, AL 35242		Total Purchase Price	
		Or	
		Actual Value	<u>\$</u>
		Or Assessor's Market Valu	e \$
		TIODOGOT D'ATAIRCE TAIL	
The purchase price or actual value claim			_
(check one) (Recordation of documentar	ry evidence is not r	equired led and Record	led
D:11 - C C - 1 -	113	Official Public R	
Bill of Sale		Tuage of Probate Clerk	, Shelby County Alabama, County
Sales Contract		Shelby County, A	
37 (1) : (1)		06/17/2024 12:01 \$328.00 JOANN	:49 PM
X_Closing Statement	ABAN	202406170001801	110 ale: 5. Bey
If the conveyance document presented f	or recordation conf	tains all of the requi	
the filing of this form is not required.			,
	Instruct	ions	
Grantor's name and mailing address - pr	ovide the name of	the person or person	ns conveying interest to property
and their current mailing address.			
~ ''	' 1 .1 C	, 1	. 1
Grantee's name and mailing address - pr	ovide the name of	the person or perso	ns to whom interest to property is
being conveyed.			
Property address - the physical address of	of the property bein	ng conveved if ava	ilable Date of Sale - the date on
which interest to the property was conve		15 convey ca, 11 ava.	indoic. Date of Said the date on
The property was control	J Ca.		
Total purchase price - the total amount p	paid for the purchas	se of the property, b	oth real and personal, being
conveyed by the instrument offered for i	record.		
A , 1 1 'C,1	1 1 .1 . 1	C . 1	
Actual value - if the property is not bein		~ ~ ~	*
conveyed by the instrument offered for i	•	e evidenced by an a	ppraisal conducted by a licensed
appraiser or the assessor's current marke	et value.		
If no proof is provided and the value mu	est he determined t	he current estimate	of fair market value evoluding
current use valuation, of the property as	•		
valuing property for property tax purpos	•		
Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).	ocs will be used and	i ine taxpayer will t	penanzeu pursuant to <u>coue or</u>
<u>Miaballa 1979 y 40-22-1 (11).</u>			
I attest, to the best of my knowledge and	l belief that the info	ormation contained	in this document is true and
accurate. I further understand that any fa			
penalty indicated in Code of Alabama 19			J 1
Date June 14, 2024 Print	Daniel Di	Welin.	
Unattested		Sign	
(verified by)		<u> </u>	ee/ Owner/Agent) circle one
			₹ \